GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 15-4

TRANSFER OF COMMERCIAL PORT OF GUAM SECURITY DIVISION TO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has general cognizance over law enforcement in the territory; and

WHEREAS, the centralization of all such functions in the Department of Public Safety is a desirable goal for the increase of efficiency and effectiveness of law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the security and protection of the Commercial Port of Guam is essential to its operation;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- The Commercial Port of Guam Security Division is hereby transferred to the Department of Public Safety to be a Division thereof.
- The Director of Labor and Personnel will effect the transfer of all personnel concerned from the Commercial Port of Guam to the Department of Public Safety.
- The Commercial Port of Guam Fund shall continue 3. to be responsible for the general fiscal support of the Division under such accounting practices and procedures as may be prescribed by the Department of Finance except that approved claims arising out of the operation of the Division shall be borne by the appropriation of the Department of Public Safety.

This Order shall take effect this date.

Issued and promulgated at Agana, Guam, this $\frac{26}{}$

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO Governor of Guam

of April, 1965.

E-21

day